RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 304051

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE SEP 1 1 2008

WHEREAS, on April 4, 2006, the San Diego City Council adopted an ordinance, codified at San Diego Municipal Code sections 26.1901 to 2619.03, establishing the San Diego Commission on Gang Prevention and Intervention; and

WHEREAS, San Diego Municipal Code section 26.1901 provides that the Commission serves as an official advisory body to the Mayor, City Council and City Manager on policy issues relating to gang prevention and intervention with a vision of developing a more strategic, coordinated and collaborative effort between the City, law enforcement agencies, social service providers and the general public in order to significantly curtail gang involvement and its negative impact in the City of San Diego; and

WHEREAS, the ordinance provides that the Commission shall consist of 17 members appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the ordinance also provides that the Mayor shall appoint eight members, one each from a list of at least two nominations submitted by each Council member to represent his or her district. Additionally, the Mayor shall appoint one at-large member; one member from the field of K-12 education; one member from a community organization working on gang issues; one member from the field of law enforcement; one member from the field of public health; one member from the field of social services; one member from the San Diego Association of Governments, one member from the San Diego Workforce Partnership; and one member who shall be a reformed ex-gang member; and

WHEREAS, the ordinance provides that the Mayor may designate one member as Chairperson; and

WHEREAS, the members shall serve two-year terms and each member shall serve until a successor is duly appointed and confirmed; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the following appointments and reappointments by the Mayor of the City of San Diego, to serve as members of the City of San Diego Commission on Gang Prevention and Intervention, for a term ending as indicated, be and the same is hereby confirmed:

NAME	CATEGORY	TERM ENDING
Mark Cafferty (Point Loma, District 2) (Replacing Larry Fitch, who has resigned)	Workforce Partnership designee	July 1, 2010
Steve Eldred (Oceanside) (Reappointment)	Public health designee	July 1, 2010
Gary Gallegos (Tierrasanta, District 7) (Reappointment)	San Diego Association of Governments designee	July 1, 2010
Kevin Henderson (Mount Hope, District 4) (Reappointment)	Social services designee	July 1, 2010

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Council Policy 000-13, for purposes of deliberation and consideration of reappointment, it is determined that Steve Eldred is a resident of San Diego County, but not the City of San Diego, and has unique qualifications to serve as a

member of the Commission. Therefore, a conscious exception to Council Policy 000-13 is hereby declared.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Sharon B. Spivak
Deputy City Attorney

SBS:als 08/20/08 Or.Dept:Mayor R-2009-166

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>SEP</u> 2 2008

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

Approved: <u>9-11-08</u>

Vetoed: _____

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor